The Bank therefore,setsout policies and guidelines that govem sound functional operations within the Bank. The performanceof these policies
and guidelines are periodically reported to different levels of the Bank’s Management for Control and Compliance Monitoring.

3@ SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Bankuses models toassess the impact of possible changes in market risks. These risks include interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The
- Board is yet to establish limits on exposuregaps;these limits will be utilised to ensure risk positions are effectively managed. Thelimits will provide
possible alternative assumptions tobe applied sas well as professionaljudgementto an analysis of the data available to support each assumption.

@ Interest raterisk oa .

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changesin interest rates, including changesin the shape ofyieldcurves. The« Bank bases its Enalysis on
the interest sensitivity gap (Note 29). The sensitivity computations assume that financial assets:maintain a constant rate of retwm from one year to the
next. The effect on profit due to reasonable possible changesin interest rates, with all othervariables held constant, is as follows:

2008 , 2007

KShs million KShs milion

Effect on profit before tax of a +13% change in interest rates .
ce : 1339 | 1,081

Effect on profit before tax ofa - 13%change in interest rates

(1,339) : (1.081)

2738 THE KENYA GAZETTE 24th October, 2008

(ii) Currency risk
Currencyrisk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in exchange rates. The Bank basesits analysis on theinterest sensitivity gap (Note 29). The
Bank has assets andliabilities in various currencies; however, the mostsignificant exposure arises from assets denominated in the USdollar, GBP and
Euro currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in the KShs/ USdollar exchange rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit earned.

2008 2007

; KShs million KShs million

Effect on profit before tax of a +7% change in exchange rates 488 410

Effect on profit before tax of a -7% change in exchange rates (488) - (410)

31 FAIR VALUES AND EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

In the opinion of the directors, the fair values of the Bank’s financial assets andliabilities approximate their respective carrying amounts. Fair

values are based on discounted cash flows using a discount rate based on the borrowingrate that directors expect would be available to the Bank

at the balance sheet date.

The effective interest rates for the principal! financial assets andliabilities at 30 June 2008 and 2007 were in the following ranges:
2008 2007

Assets : :
Governmentsecurities . 6.64% 6.64%

Deposits with overseas correspondent banks